Radio test report
20071410301 - rev 3.0
based on:
- FCC Part 15 Subpart E, section 15.407 (10-1-06
Edition)
- IC RSS-210, Issue 7 (June 2007 edition)
- IC RSS-Gen, Issue 2 (June 2007 edition)
Wireless Mesh Node

Manufacturer : Hopling Technologies B.V.
Trade mark  : Xnet Viper
Type designation : Xnet Viper-IV
FCC ID :  VEE-H5486868
IC ID : 6614A-H5486868
Hardware version  : --
Serial number : HV.11.2222.01262
Software release : 3.1.4 HT1 (1012)
Variant models : Xnet Viper-I
 Xnet Viper-II
 Xnet Viper-III
Variant series : Xnet Raptor
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The samples of the product were received on:
• 18 June 2007
Tests are carried out from:
• 18 June 2007 to 14 August 2007
Main module Page:  5 of 33
 Report number: 20071410301
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation is used:
Description Date Identification
Xnet Viper series reference
guide
18-04-2007 Ref. Guide version
HD.02.104.00001
Similarity declaration for Xnet
Raptor series
August 28, 2007 Letter of similarity
The above mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years.
5 Observations and comments
Test software:
A connection with the EUT is established using a LAN. The EUT is provided with a web-interface
by which the test mode can be initialized. The actual programming of the test mode is done using a
PuTTY – client.
Settings:
All tests are performed on Radio 0.
During all tests the beacon was disabled.
The data-rate of 802.11a was set at 54 Mb/s.
The powersetting of 802.11a from 5150 MHz to 5250 MHz was set at: 5.
A verification test has been performed in order to determine output power dependency on the bit
rate. No significant differences were observed.
Except for field strength measurements all measurements are performed conducted.
All conducted measurements are carried out with a 10 dB external attenuator to the spectrum
analyser.
The printed text on the radio module displays: NMP-8602 PLUS(FCC)
The label on the radio module displays: NMP-8601 PLUS(FCC)
The 802.11b/g test results are laid down in Telefication test report 20071410300.
Radiated emission tests below 1 GHz are performed at an open area test site.
TNO Electronic Products & Services (EPS) B.V.
Smidshornerweg 18
9822 TL  Niekerk
The Netherlands
FCC listed  : 90828
Industry Canada : IC3501A-1
Main module Page:  6 of 33
 Report number: 20071410301
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications are made to the sample.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 5150 – 5250 MHz
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 2400 – 2483.5 MHz*)
*) The 2.4 GHz band test results are laid down in Telefication test report 20071410300.
The sample is tested according to the following specification(s):
FCC Part 15 Subpart E, section 15.407 (10-01-06 Edition);
RSS-210, Issue 7 (June 2007 edition);
RSS-Gen, Issue 7 (June 2007 edition).